1068

(4) For the several purposes of the Appli-... cation or for purposes connected with, incidental to, or consequent on those purposes to make any such alteration or amendment . of the said Local Acts and Confirmation Act. cr of any other Local Act or Act confirming

a Provisional Order made in pursuance of any of the Sanitary Acts, the Public Health Act, 1875, or the Local Government Act, 1888, and in force in the said Borough, as

may be necessary or desirable; And whereas it is proposed that a Provisional Order should be issued in compliance with the said Application;

Notice is hereby given, that R. C. Maxwell, Esquire, O.B.E., LL.D., one of the Inspectors of the Ministry of Health, will attend at the Town Hall, Stockport, on Friday, the eighteenth day of February, 1921, at ten o'clock in the forenoon, to hold a Local Inquiry into the subject-matter of the said Application and the proposed Provisional Order.

And notice is hereby further given, that any person interested may attend at such Inquiry and be heard with reference to the said Application and the proposed Provisional Order.

As witness my hand this Fourth day of February, 1921, at the Office of the Ministry of Health, Whitehall, London, S.W. 1.

> A. B. Maclachlan. Assistant Secretary.

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1888.

PROPOSED EXTENSION OF THE CITIES OF LEEDS AND BRADFORD AND THE BOROUGH KEIGHLEY.

Whereas in pursuance of Section 54 of the Local Government Act, 1888, a Representation has been made by the Council of the City of Leeds that it is desirable that by a Provisional Order under the said Act the boundary of the said City should be altered so as to include therein:

A portion of the Borough of Pudsey,

The Borough of Morley

A portion of the Urban District of Ardsley East and West,

A portion of the Urban District of Calverley

A portion of the Urban District of .Farsley,

A portion of the Urban District of Rawdon,

A portion of the Urban District of Yeadon,

The Urban District of Gildersome,

The Urban District of Horsforth,

The Urban District of Rothwell,

The Rural District of Hunslet,

A portion of the Township of Austhorpe, in the Rural District of Tadcaster,

A portion of the Township of Barwick-in-Elmet, in the Rural District of Tadcaster.

A portion of the Township of Swillington, in the Rural District of Tadcaster,

A portion of the Township of Adel-cum-

Eccup, in the Rural District of Wharfedale, A portion of the Township of Alwoodley,

in the Rural District of Wharfedale, A portion of the Township of Arthington,

in the Rural District of Wharfedale,

A portion of the Township of Bramhope, in the Rural District of Wharfedale, . .

The Township of Carlton;

And whereas in pursuance of the said Section a Representation has been made by the Council of the City of Bradford that it is desirable that by a Provisional Order under the said Act the boundary of the said City should be altered so as to include therein :-

A portion of the Borough of Pudsey,

The Urban District of Baildon,

The Urban District of Clayton

The Urban District of Denholme,

The Urban District of Drighlinton,

The Urban District of Guiseley,

The Urban District of Hunsworth,

The Urban District of Shipley,

A portion of the Urban District of Bingley,

A portion of the Urban District of Calverley,

A portion of Urban District \mathbf{the} of Farsley,

A portion of the Urban District of Rawdon,

Urban District of A portion of the Yeadon,

The Township of Esholt, in the Rural Dis-

trict of Wharfedale, The Township of Hawksworth, in the Rural District of Wharfedale;

And whereas in pursuance of the said Section a Representation has been made by the Council of the Borough of Keighley that it is desirable that by a Provisional Order under the said Act the boundary of the said Borough should be altered so as to include therein a portion of the Urban District Council of Bingley:

And whereas Provisional Orders issued under the said Act may be made for any of the purposes mentioned in Sections 54 and 59 of the said Act, and may also amend any Local and Personal Acts:

And whereas by Section 297 of the Public Health Act, 1875, any Act confirming any Provisional Order made in pursuance of any of the Sanitary Acts, or of that Act, may be repealed, altered or amended by Provisional Order made by the Minister of Health, and confirmed by Parliament:

And whereas it is proposed that Provisional Orders should be made by the Minister of Health for carrying into effect the proposals contained in the said representations, or such other proposals as he may deem expedient, and that such Orders should, so far as seems necessary or proper for the purpose thereof, provide for the matters specified in Section 54 or Sec-tion 59 of the said Local Government Act, 1888, and Section 54 of the said Local Government Act, 1894, or some of them, and should, so far as appears to be necessary, amend the provisions of the Local Acts in force in the Cities of Leeds and Bradford and the Borough of Keighley or in any area to be affected by such Orders, and of the Acts confirming Provisional Orders made under the Sanitary Acts or the Public Health Act, 1875, and relating to the Cities and Borough aforesaid or any area to be affected, or of some of such Acts:

Notice is hereby given, that R. G. Hether-ington, Esquire, O.B.E., M.Inst.C.E., one of the Inspectors of the Ministry of Health, will attend

(1) At the Town Hall, Leeds, on Wednesday, the twenty-third day of February, 1921. at Half-past Ten o'clock in the Forencon, to ... hold a local inquiry into the subject matter